

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ROBERT P. KANE,
By and on Behalf of the United States of America,
Relator,

State of New York, *ex rel.*
Robert P. Kane, Relator,

State of New Jersey, *ex rel.*
Robert P. Kane, Relator,

vs.

HEALTHFIRST, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 11-2325 (ER)

ECF CASE

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

vs.

CONTINUUM HEALTH PARTNERS, INC.; BETH
ISRAEL MEDICAL CENTER d/b/a MOUNT SINAI
BETH ISRAEL; and ST. LUKE’S-ROOSEVELT
HOSPITAL CENTER d/b/a MOUNT SINAI ST.
LUKE’S and MOUNT SINAI ROOSEVELT,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS
THE COMPLAINT IN INTERVENTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS AND STATUTORY BACKGROUND	2
A. Factual Allegations.....	2
B. Statutory Background	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO ALLEGE THAT DEFENDANTS HAD AN “OBLIGATION”	7
II. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO ALLEGE THAT THE DEFENDANTS KNOWINGLY CONCEALED OR KNOWINGLY AND IMPROPERLY AVOIDED OR DECREASED AN OBLIGATION.....	14
III. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO ALLEGE THAT DEFENDANTS HAD AN OBLIGATION TO PAY OR TRANSMIT MONEY TO THE FEDERAL “GOVERNMENT”	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	19, 20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5, 6
<i>Chapman v. Office of Children & Family Servs. of the State of N.Y.</i> , 423 F. App'x 104 (2d Cir. 2011)	16
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	10
<i>Madonna v. United States</i> , 878 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>O'Brien v. Nat'l Prop. Analysts Partners</i> , 936 F.2d 674 (2d Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Segal v. Gordon</i> , 467 F.2d 602 (2d Cir. 1972).....	7
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987).....	19
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Corp. Compliance Assocs. v. N.Y. Soc. for the Relief of the Ruptured and Crippled, Maintaining the Hosp. for Special Surgery</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 07 Civ. 292 PKC, 2014 WL 3905742 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2014).....	6-7, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Pilecki-Simko v. Chubb Inst.</i> , 443 F. App'x 754 (3d Cir. 2011)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Polansky v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 04-CV-0704 (ERK), 2009 WL 1456582 (E.D.N.Y. May 22, 2009)	6, 7
<i>United States ex rel. Taylor v. Gabelli</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	6

United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.,
286 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....20

United States ex rel. Wood v. Applied Research Assocs., Inc.,
328 F. App'x 744 (2d Cir. 2009)6

United States ex rel. Yannacopoulos v. Gen. Dynamics,
636 F. Supp. 2d 739 (N.D. Ill. 2009),
aff'd, 652 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2011).....7, 8

United States v. Caremark, Inc.,
634 F.3d 808 (5th Cir. 2011)21

United States v. Raymond & Whitcomb Co.,
53 F. Supp. 2d 436 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....7

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 37119

31 U.S.C. § 372917

31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1)(G) passim

31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-37331

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1).....10, 15

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A)-(D)20

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(2).....19

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(7) (2008)5

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)9

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2)20

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2)(B)18

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(3)5, 8

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2)10

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3).....10

31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1) and (2)10

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1) and (2)18

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A) and (B).....	18
31 U.S.C. § 3732(b).....	18
31 U.S.C. § 3732(c).....	18
31 U.S.C. § 3733(l)(8).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7k(d).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7k(d)(4)(B).....	20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1395nn.....	11, 12
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009 (“FERA”).....	passim
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (the “Affordable Care Act”), Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 10104(j)(2), 124 Stat. 119, 901-02 (2010).....	5
Pub. L. No. 111-21, § 4, 123 Stat. 1617, 1621-25.....	5, 8
Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 6402(a).....	5, 8, 10
Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 6409.....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
42 C.F.R. § 411.350 <i>et seq.</i>	11
Black’s Law Dictionary 156 (9th ed. 2009).....	15
Black’s Law Dictionary 327-28 (9th ed. 2009).....	14
H.R. 3200, 111 th Cong. § 1641 (as introduced by the House, July 14, 2009).....	9
H.R. 3590, 111 th Cong.	10, 12
H.R. 3962, 111 th Cong. § 1641 (as introduced by the House, Oct. 29, 2009).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 8(a).....	5, 6, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 9(b).....	1, 6, 7, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b)(6).....	1, 5
New York State Office of Medicaid Inspector General, <i>Self-Disclosure Submission Checklist</i> (Rev. 7/14) available at http://www.omig.ny.gov/images/stories/self_disclosure/self_disclosure-blue_sheet_july2014.pdf (last visited September 21, 2014).....	11

S. Rep. 111-10 (Mar. 23, 2009)17
S. Rep. 99-345 (1986).....5
Webster’s II New Riverside University Dictionary 354 (1984)15
